act and any other project or parking facilities whether existing or hereafter acquired or 
constructed."  

Sec. 4.  The first paragraph of Section 5 of Chapter 858, Session Laws of 
1975 is amended to read as follows:  

"Sec. 5. Issuance of revenue bonds. The total self- liquidating portion of each project 
shall not exceed two million three hundred thousand dollars ($2,300,000)."  

Sec. 5.  The second paragraph of Section 5 of Chapter 858, Session Laws of 
1975 is amended by inserting after the close quotation marks the following new 
language:  "or 'State of North Carolina Parking Facilities and Project Revenue Bonds'".